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MD 20892, 301-451-9385,
donald.coppock@nih.gov.

Name of Committee: National Cancer
Institute Special Emphasis Panel; Advanced
in Vivo Imaging to Understand Cancer
Systems.

Date: June 13—14, 2011.

Time: 8 am. to 5 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant
applications.

Place: Gaithersburg Hilton, 620 Perry
Parkway, Gaithersburg, MD 20877.

Contact Person: Kenneth L. Bielat, PhD,
Scientific Review Officer, Special Review
Logistics Branch, Division of Extramural
Activities, National Cancer Institute, 6116
Executive Boulevard, Room 7147, Bethesda,
MD 20892-8329, 301-496-7576,
bielatk@mail.nih.gov.

Name of Committee: National Cancer
Institute Special Emphasis Panel;
Quantitative Imaging for Evaluation of
Responses to Cancer Therapies.

Date: June 17, 2011.

Time: 8 am. to 5 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant
applications.

Place: Gaithersburg Hilton, 620 Perry
Parkway, Gaithersburg, MD 20877.

Contact Person: Kenneth L. Bielat, PhD,
Scientific Review Officer, Special Review
Logistics Branch, Division of Extramural
Activities, National Cancer Institute, 6116
Executive Boulevard, Room 7147, Bethesda,
MD 20892-8329, 301-496-7576,
bielatk@mail.nih.gov.

Name of Committee: National Cancer
Institute Special Emphasis Panel; Cancer
Diagnostic and Therapeutic Agents Enabled
by Nanotechnology.

Date: July 12-13, 2011.

Time: 8 a.m. to 6 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant
applications.

Place: Bethesda Marriott, 5151 Pooks Hill
Road, Bethesda, MD 20814.

Contact Person: Savvas C. Makrides, PhD,
Scientific Review Officer, Special Review
and Logistics Branch, Division of Extramural
Activities, National Cancer Institute, NIH,
6116 Executive Blvd., Rm 8050a, Bethesda,
MD 20892, 301-496-7421,
makridessc@mail.nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance
Program Nos. 93.392, Cancer Construction;
93.393,Cancer Cause and Prevention
Research; 93.394, Cancer Detection and
Diagnosis Research; 93.395, Cancer
Treatment Research; 93.396, Cancer Biology
Research; 93.397, Cancer Centers Support;
93.398, Cancer Research Manpower; 93.399,
Cancer Control, National Institutes of Health,
HHS)

Dated: March 25, 2011.

Jennifer S. Spaeth,

Director, Office of Federal Advisory
Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2011-7634 Filed 3—30-11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Substance Abuse and Mental Health
Services Administration

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Submission for OMB
Review; Comment Request

In compliance with Section
3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 concerning
opportunity for public comment on
proposed collections of information, the
Substance Abuse and Mental Health
Services Administration (SAMHSA)
will publish periodic summaries of
proposed projects. To request more
information on the proposed projects or
to obtain a copy of the information
collection plans, call the SAMHSA
Reports Clearance Officer on (240) 276—
1243.

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether
the proposed collections of information
are necessary for the proper
performance of the functions of the
agency, including whether the
information shall have practical utility;
(b) the accuracy of the agency’s estimate
of the burden of the proposed collection
of information; (c) ways to enhance the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected; and (d)
ways to minimize the burden of the
collection of information on
respondents, including through the use
of automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology.

Project: Addiction Technology Transfer
Centers (ATTC) National Workforce
Data Collection

The ATTC Network, a nationwide,
multidisciplinary resource that draws
upon the knowledge, experience and
latest research of recognized experts in
the field of addictions and behavioral
health, is a unique CSAT initiative
formed in 1993 in response to a shortage
of well-trained addiction and behavioral
health professionals in the public sector.
The ATTC Network works to enhance
the knowledge, skills and aptitudes of
the addiction/behavioral health
treatment and recovery services
workforce by disseminating current
health services research from the
National Institute on Drug Abuse,
National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and
Alcoholism, National Institute of Mental
Health, Agency for Health Care Policy
and Research, National Institute of
Justice, and other sources, as well as
other SAMHSA programs. To
accomplish this, the ATTC Network (1)
develops and updates state-of-the-art
research based curricula and

professional development training, (2)
coordinates and facilitates meetings
between Single State Authorities,
Provider Associations and other key
stakeholders, and (3) provides ongoing
technical assistance to individuals and
organizations at the local, regional and
national levels.

In response to the emerging shortages
of qualified addiction treatment and
recovery services professionals,
SAMHSA/CSAT instructed the ATTC
National Office to lead the ATTC
Network in the development and
implementation of a national addiction
treatment workforce data collection
effort of those individuals who work in
substance use specialty treatment
services. The purpose of this survey and
data collection is to gather information
to guide the formation of effective
national, regional, state, and
organizational policies and strategies
aimed at successfully recruiting and
retaining a sufficient number of
adequately prepared providers who are
able to respond to the growing needs of
those affected by substance use and
mental health disorders; including co-
occurring disorders and trauma. This
data collection will offer a unique
perspective on the clinical treatment
field so that CSAT and the ATTC
Network can better understand current
successful strategies and methodologies
being used in the workforce and
develop appropriate training for
emerging trends in the field.

Although SAMHSA/CSAT is the
primary target audience for data
collection findings, it is expected that
the data collected and resulting reports
will also be useful to the ATTC
Network, as well as to Single State
Agencies, provider organizations,
professional organizations, training and
education entities, and individuals in
the workforce.

Overview of Data Collection and
Purposes

Data will be collected from two main
sources: 1. A random sample of clinical
directors or a designated direct care
supervisor from facilities listed in the I-
SATS database. 2. A national sample of
clinical directors and key thought
leaders, identified by CSAT in
conjunction with the ATTC network, in
the substance use disorders treatment
field. Respondents will be asked to
participate in at least one of three (3)
distinct methods. They are:

e A web-based Clinical Director Survey

(also available in paper format)

e On-line Focus Groups
e Key Informant Telephone Interviews

In addition to this original data

collection, existing national data sets
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will also be utilized. Such data systems
will include:

¢ Census 2000 datasets

e National Survey of Substance Abuse

Treatment Services (N-SSATS)

o SAMHSA Treatment Gap Projection

Analysis
e Treatment Episode Data
e Bureau of Labor datasets such as

Current Employment Statistics
¢ Annapolis Coalition Data

Clinical Director Survey: The Clinical
Director Survey asks 57 questions of the
clinical director or a designated direct
care supervisor (direct care refers to staff
members who spend a majority of their
time providing clinical care for clients
with substance use and/or co-occurring
disorders as their primary diagnosis).
For the purpose of this survey, the
clinical director is defined as the person
whose role it is to oversee direct clinical
service delivery for this facility. The
instrument asks respondents to report
demographic information about both
themselves and the direct care staff they
supervise, information about the facility
at which they currently work, as well as
information about their job satisfaction,
recruitment and retention strategies,
clinician training and preparation, and
staff turnover.

On-Line Focus Groups: On-line Focus
Groups will be utilized to gather
qualitative data from two sources: 1.
Clinical supervisors and/or direct care
staff in leadership positions; 2. Thought
leaders in addiction/behavioral health
treatment to include Single State
Authorities (SSAs), addiction treatment
agency directors, academics, and policy
makers. An on-line platform,
IdeaScale.com will be used to gather
qualitative data about future trends in
substance use and co-occurring
disorders and trauma treatment.
IdeaScale will also be used to gather
information from clinical supervisors
and direct care staff on effective and
creative staff development, recruitment,
and retention strategies being used by
the agency for which they work. These
ideas will be posted for this community
of invited participants to comment on

and discuss; thus allowing a national
audience to participate in this on-line
focus group.

Key Informant Telephone Interviews:
Based on participation in the on-line
focus groups, a minimum of 40
IdeaScale respondents will be selected
for telephone interviews. The purpose
of these interviews is to enrich
understanding surrounding current and
future trends in substance use and co-
occurring disorders and trauma
treatment as well as effective workforce
development, recruitment, and retention
strategies. An interview script has been
developed to guide the question
formation for the interviews.

Overview of Questions Related to Data
Collection

The objectives of the national
addiction treatment workforce data
collection effort are to understand the
national demographics of the current
workforce and how this differs across
regions and states, in addition to
exploring issues related to workforce
development: 1. Staff training,
recruitment and retention; 2.
Professional development; and 3.
Support for strategies and
methodologies to prepare, recruit,
retain, and sustain the workforce. To
accomplish these objectives, CSAT
outlined three primary questions to be
addressed by the workforce data
collection:

1. What are the basic demographics of
the workforce?

For the purposes of the ATTC data
collection effort, this means that we will
comprehensively describe the workforce
comprised of direct care staff, clinical
supervisors, and administrators in
agencies represented in the Inventory of
Substance Abuse Treatment Services (I—
SATS).

2. What are the anticipated workforce
development needs for 2011-20167
For the purposes of this data
collection, the ATTC Network will
identify the growth and capacity-
building needs over the next five years

of direct care staff, clinical supervisors,
and administrators in agencies
represented in the I-SATS registry.

3. What are the common strategies and
methodologies to prepare, retain, and
maintain the workforce?

Identification of potentially effective
strategies used to prepare and recruit
individuals to enter the workforce (as
previously defined), and encourage
them to remain in the workforce and
stay current on clinical and other job
related skills (e.g., evidence based
practices).

This will be the first national survey
of the substance use disorders treatment
workforce. The quantitative survey and
the qualitative interviews and analysis
will be used to provide a snapshot of the
current state of the addiction treatment
workforce as it relates to demographics,
workforce development needs, and
retention and maintenance of a strong
workforce. These data will provide
national benchmark data that can be
used to inform ongoing policy and
practice.

Information collected from this
workforce data collection will help
CSAT and the ATTC Network to better
understand the needs of the workforce
and categorize some best practices for
providing support to the field now and
in the future. Emerging trends in
addiction and/or co-occurring and
trauma treatment and the existence of
mental health problems in substance
use disorder treatment and recovery
services will be identified and shared
with those in the addiction/behavioral
health treatment field so appropriate
training and funding can be allocated.
The information from this data
collection will also help CSAT identify
areas where deficiencies in substance
use and/or co-occurring disorder and
trauma treatment exist and provide
assistance to regions (and states) to help
them develop and adopt strategies for
addressing this.

The chart below summarizes the
annualized burden for this project.



Federal Register/Vol. 76, No. 62/ Thursday, March 31, 2011/ Notices

17933

Type of
Respondent

Number of
Respondents

Responses
per
Respondent

Hours
per
Response

Total
Annual
Burden

Hours

Clinical directors or
supervisors

Web-based
survey

569

.66 376

Clinical directors or
supervisors
On-line focus
groups

450 1

5 225

Clinical directors or
supervisors
Telephone
interviews

20 1

Thought leaders
On-line focus
groups

250 1

S 125

Thought leaders
Telephone
interviews

20 1

5 10

TOTAL

1109

746

Proposed Project

Send comments to Summer King,
SAMHSA Reports Clearance Officer,
Room 8-1099, One Choke Cherry Road,
Rockville, MD 20857 and e-mail a copy
to summer.king@samhsa.hhs.gov.
Written comments should be received
within 60 days of this notice.

Dated: March 23, 2011.
Elaine Parry,

Director, Office of Management, Technology
and Operations.

[FR Doc. 2011-7577 Filed 3—30-11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4162-20-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY

[Docket No. DHS-2011-0010]

Infrastructure Protection Data Call
Survey

AGENCY: National Protection and
Programs Directorate, DHS.

ACTION: 60-Day Notice and request for
comments; New Information Collection
Request: 1670-NEW.

SUMMARY: The Department of Homeland
Security (DHS), National Protection and
Programs Directorate (NPPD), Office of
Infrastructure Protection (IP), will

submit the following Information
Collection Request (ICR) to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and clearance in accordance
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of
1995 (Pub. L. 104-13, 44 U.S.C. Chapter
35).

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted until May 31, 2011.
This process is conducted in accordance
with 5 CFR 1320.1

ADDRESSES: Written comments and
questions about this Information
Collection Request should be forwarded
to DHS/NPPD/IP, 245 Murray Lane,
SW., Mail Stop 0602, Arlington, VA
20598-0602. E-mailed requests should
go to Cristiena Galeckas at
cristiena.galeckas@dhs.gov. Written
comments should reach the contact
person listed no later than May 31,
2011. Comments must be identified by
DHS-2011-0010 and may be submitted
by one of the following methods:

e Federal eRulemaking Portal: http://
www.regulations.gov.

e E-mail: cristiena.galeckas@dhs.gov.
Include the docket number in the
subject line of the message.

Instructions: All submissions received
must include the words “Department of
Homeland Security” and the docket
number for this action. Comments
received will be posted without

alteration at http://www.regulations.gov,
including any personal information
provided.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

The Homeland Security Act of 2002
assigns DHS the responsibility to lead
the national effort to identify, prioritize,
and assess the nature and scope of
threats to the United States and develop
a comprehensive national plan for
securing the Nation’s critical
infrastructure and key resources (CIKR).
At DHS, this responsibility is managed
by IP within NPPD. In Fiscal Year 2006,
IP engaged in the annual development
of a list of CIKR assets and systems to
improve IP’s CIKR prioritization efforts;
this list is called the Critical
Infrastructure List. The Critical
Infrastructure List includes assets and
systems that, if destroyed, damaged or
otherwise compromised, could result in
significant consequences on a regional
or national scale.

The IP Data Call is administered out
of the IP Infrastructure Information
Collection Division (IICD). The IP Data
Call provides opportunities for states
and territories to collaborate with DHS
and its Federal partners in CIKR
protection. DHS, state, and territorial
Homeland Security Advisors (HSA),
Sector Specific Agencies (SSA), and
territories build their CIKR data using
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